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Board of Zoning Appeals – City Staff Comments  
Tuesday, April 19th, 2022  

Variance Findings (Article 16.3.E): 
The Board of Zoning Appeals may authorize a variance from the strict application of this Code so as to 
relieve such difficulties or hardship only in accordance with all of the following criteria: 

1. Variances will be granted only where special circumstances or conditions (such as exceptional 
narrowness, topography or siting) fully described in the findings of the Board, do not apply generally in 
the district. 

2. Variances will not be granted to allow a use otherwise excluded from the particular district in which 
requested. 

3. For reasons fully set forth in the findings of the Board, the aforesaid circumstances or conditions are 
such that the strict application of the provisions of this Code would deprive the applicant of any 
reasonable use of his/her land. Mere loss in value does not justify a variance; there must be a 
deprivation of beneficial use of land. 

4. Any variance granted under the provisions of this section must be the minimum adjustment 
necessary for the reasonable use of the land. 

5. The granting of any variance is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of this Code and 
will not be injurious to the neighborhood, detrimental to the public welfare, or in conflict with the 
General Plan for development 

Meeting Agenda  
 
4-A-22-VA 
 
Location: 305 West Vine Avenue  
 
Staff Comments:  The proposed project is to construct a seven story, 125-unit residential apartment 
complex along West Vine Avenue. The parcel is zoned DK-G and has a build to zone of 0 to 5 feet where 
the building is to be located. The proposed building is proposed to be setback approximately 28 feet and 
5 inches at the furthest point from the front property line. The DK-G district design standards require a 
ground floor minimum transparency of 30% on the front façade facing West Vine Avenue. The applicant 
is proposing to decrease this to 22.98% along the P2 floor. The design standards also require the 
building façade abutting West Vine Avenue to incorporate building entries no less than one every 50 
feet. The applicant is proposing increase this to 148 feet since the units will not be accessed externally 
from West Vine Avenue.   
 
The variance requests are:  
1. Increase the maximum permitted build-to-zone distance from 5 feet to 28 feet 5 inches.  Per Article 

5, Section 5.5.B. Table 5-3. 
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2. Reduce the minimum required ground floor transparency percentage from 30% to 22.98%.  Per 

Article 5, Section 5.5.C. Table 5-4. 
3. Increase the maximum distance permitted between building entries from 50 feet to 148 feet.  Per 

Article 5, Section 5.5.C. Table 5-4. 
 
4-B-22-VA 
 
Location: 6603 Stone Mill Drive 
 
Staff Comments:  The parcel is zoned EN with a minimum rear setback of 25 feet. In 2011, the prior 
owner was issued a stop work order with regard to the addition being built beyond the setback and told 
to seek a variance. A variance was never filed and the addition was completed illegally. The current 
property owner is requesting approval to reduce the rear setback on the existing addition on the house 
from 25 feet to 9.54 feet.  
 
The variance request is:  
Decrease the minimum rear setback from 25 feet to 9.54 feet in the EN district. Per Article 4.3; Table 4-
1. 
 
4-F-22-VA 
 
Location: 4345 Apex Drive  
 
Staff Comments:  The parcel is a through lot with frontage on Apex Drive and Hollywood Road. It is 
zoned RN-1, where the front setback is an average blockface of the existing residential structures along 
the same side of Apex Drive. The average front setback along Apex Drive is 91 feet. The applicant is 
proposing to reduce the average front setback from 91 feet to 63.9 feet to construct a single-family 
residence that is addressed and fronts on Apex Drive. 
 
The variance request is:  
Reduce the front setback from 91 feet to 63.9 feet for development of a single-family residence. Per 
Article 4.3; Table 4-1. 
 
4-G-22-VA 
 
Location: 4341 Apex Drive 
 
Staff Comments:  The parcel is a through lot with frontage on Apex Drive and Hollywood Road. It is 
zoned RN-1, where the front setback is an average blockface of the existing residential structures along 
the same side of Apex Drive. The average front setback along Apex Drive is 91 feet. The applicant is 
proposing to reduce the average front setback from 91 feet to 60 feet to construct a single-family 
residence that is addressed and fronts on Apex Drive. 
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The variance requests are: 
Reduce the front setback from 91 feet to 60 feet for development of a single-family residence. Per 
Article 4.3; Table 4-1. 
 
4-H-22-VA 
 
Location: 407 Saint Paul Street / 316 West Blount Avenue  
 
Staff Comments:  The parcel is located in the South Waterfront Form Based Code and zoned SW-6. The 
applicant is proposing 28 townhomes and requesting variances from the following requirements in the 
SW-6 district. 
 
The variance requests are: 
1. Decrease the minimum building height requirement from 40 feet to 34 feet for development of 

townhomes. Per Article 7.1.3.G.4. 
2. Decrease the ground level minimum transparent glass on the principal frontage from a minimum of 

70% to 40% for development of townhomes. Per Article 7.1.3.G.6. 
3. Decrease the openings above the first story on the principal frontage from a minimum of 25% to 

20% for the development of townhomes. Per Article 7.1.3.G.6. 
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Please find the following responses from TDOT District 18 Operations for the April BZA
applications:
 
4-A-22-VA: 305 West Vine Ave – Operations has no comment. Property not adjacent to
ROW. Appeals have no notable impact to ROW.  
4-B-22-VA: 6603 Stone Mill Dr - Operations has no comment. Property not adjacent to
ROW. Appeals have no notable impact to ROW.  
4-C-22-VA: 2810 Painter Ave – Operations has no comment.  Property not adjacent to
ROW. Appeals have no notable impact to ROW.  
4-E-22-VA:1537 Forest Ave - Operations has no comment.  Property not adjacent to ROW.
Appeals have no notable impact to ROW.  
4-F-22-VA: 4345 Apex Dr - Operations has no comment. Property not adjacent to ROW.
Appeals have no notable impact to ROW.  
4-G-22-VA: 4341 Apex Dr- Operations has no comment. Property not adjacent to ROW.
Appeals have no notable impact to ROW.  
4-H-22-VA:407 Saint Paul St/316 W Blount Ave-

Property not adjacent to ROW. Appeals do not directly impact to ROW,
however the addition of homes would likely increase utilization of an
unsignalized intersection with SR-71.  Property is one block off of
US441 SR-71 just southeast of the Henley St. Bridge.  A signalized
intersection controls the access to SR-71 at the W. Blount Ave
intersection.  However, the Department has concerns about the added
traffic to St. Paul Street.  The Department requests that a traffic study
be conducted that illustrates how additional trips generated by this
development impacts the signalized intersection at SR-71 and W.
Blount Ave. and associated queueing.
Drainage should not be of concern as the Roadway is higher in
elevation and natural drainage for the area moving away from ROW. 

 
 

 
Steven M. Borden, P.E. | Director/Assistant Chief Engineer
TDOT – Region 1
7345 Region Lane
Knoxville, TN  37914
(865) 594-2400
Steve.Borden@tn.gov
tn.gov/tdot
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April 12, 2022 
 
 
 
 
Mr. Scott Elder 
Board of Zoning Appeals 
Room 475, City-County Building 
P. O. Box 1631 
Knoxville, Tennessee 37901 
 
Dear Mr. Elder: 
 
Re: Variance Requests 4-B-22-VA, 4-F-22-VA, 4-G-22-VA, and 4-H-22-VA 
 
We have reviewed our records and, as far as we have been able to determine, KUB has no 
existing utility facilities located within the variance areas and we have no objection to the 
requested variances. However, KUB does not release and hereby retains all easements and 
rights for existing facilities, whether or not identified in our research.  
 
If you have any questions regarding this matter, please call me at (865) 558-2483. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Christian Wiberley, P.E. 
Engineering 
 
CGW 
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